

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-against-

ERIC ADAMS,

Defendant.

Case No.: 24 Cr. 556 (DEH)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF STATE DEMOCRACY DEFENDERS FUND,
LAWYERS DEFENDING AMERICAN DEMOCRACY, AND
INDIVIDUAL EXPERTS IN LEGAL ETHICS**

Ilene Jaroslaw
Elliott Kwok Levine Jaroslaw Neils LLP
One Grand Central Place
60 East 42nd Street, Suite 1570
New York, NY 10165
(212) 321-0510

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI IN THIS CASE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

FACTS RELEVANT TO BOVE’S POSSIBLE ETHICAL VIOLATIONS 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. BOVE’S CONDUCT IS RELEVANT TO THE COURT’S DECISION ON THE MOTION..... 6

II. POSSIBLE RULE VIOLATIONS 8

 A. Pressuring Lawyers to Sign a Pleading Against Their Professional Judgment Would Violate the Rules of Professional Conduct and Taint the Motion to Dismiss..... 8

 B. Misrepresentations to the Court Would Violate the Duty of Candor and Provide Grounds to Deny the Motion. 10

 C. Rule 1.11(f)(3) Prohibits Accepting Anything of Value to Influence Official Actions. 10

 D. Rule 8.4(d) Forbids Conduct Prejudicial to the Administration of Justice..... 12

III. PRINCIPLES OF FEDERAL PROSECUTION 15

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of Kurtzrock</i> , 138 N.Y.S.3d 649 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dept. 2020)	13
<i>Miano v. AC & R Advert., Inc.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 68 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	12
<i>Morrissey v. Virginia State B.</i> , 448 S.E.2d 615 (Va. 1994)	11
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , Case No.: 24 Cr. 556 (DEH) (Hearing Transcript).....	17, 7, 10, 18
Rules	
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 48(a).....	1, 4
New York Rule of Professional Conduct 3.3.....	passim
New York Rule of Professional Conduct 5.1.....	2, 8, 9
New York Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4.....	passim
New York Rule of Professional Conduct 1.11.....	2, 8, 10, 11
Other Authorities	
Canon 3(B)(6) of the Code of Conduct for United States Judges.....	19
Executive Order 14147	18
NYSBA Ethics Opinion No. 1098 (June 10, 2016).....	12
NYSBA Ethics Opinion No. 1170 (July 9, 2019).....	12
Simon's NY Rules of Prof. Conduct § 1.11:50.....	11, 12
